
 

 

 

Company Number: 07388600 

 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited 
 
Wednesday, 30th September, 2020 in , at 4.30 pm 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Part I (Items Publicly Available) 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence   

 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2020  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

3. Matters Arising   
 

4. Declaration of Interests   
 

5. LEP - Programmes Update Report  (Pages 7 - 44) 
 

6. Report of the LEP Chief Executive  (Pages 45 - 56) 
 

7. LEP Financial Update - September 2020  (Pages 57 - 62) 
 

8. Governance and Committees Report  (Pages 63 - 72) 
 

9. Any Other Business   
 

10. Date of Next Meeting   

 
 

The next LEP Board meeting is scheduled to be held on 8th December 2020 at 
4:30pm via Zoom. 
 

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 
 

The Board is asked to consider whether, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, it considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 as indicated against the heading to the item. 
 

 



- 2 - 

 
Part II (Items that are Private and Confidential) 
 
12. Getting Building Fund (For information)   

 
 

Presentations will be provided as follows: 
 
Houndshill Extension Scheme – Nick Gerrard 
Abingdon Street Market – Nick Gerrard 
M55 Transport Scheme – Neil Stevens 
Hillhouse International Scheme – Mark O'Brien 
REDCAT – Miranda Barker 
 

13. Lancashire Digital Skills Partnership – Lancashire's Digital Skills 
Landscape Research and extension of the Lancashire Digital Skills 
Partnership funding  (Pages 73 - 82) 

 



 
 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd June, 2020 at 4.30 pm as 
a Zoom Virtual Meeting 
 
Present 

 
Steve Fogg (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Stephen Atkinson 
Miranda Barker 
Councillor Alyson Barnes 
Councillor Simon Blackburn 
Ann Dean 
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 
County Councillor Michael Green 
Dave Holmes 

Amanda Melton 
Mick Gornall 
Mark Rawstron 
Councillor Phil Riley 
Khalid Saifullah 
David Taylor 
Claire Whelan 

 
In Attendance 
 
Tony Attard OBE DL, Non-Voting Co-opted Board Member 
Kate Shane, Non-Voting Co-opted Board Member 
Andrew Pettinger, Non-Voting Co-opted Board Member 
Phil Green, Director of Growth, Environment and Planning Economic Development, 
Lancashire County Council 
Sarah Kemp, Chief Executive Officer, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub 
Misbah Mahmood, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Murryam Anwar, Area Director, Cities and Local Growth Unit, BEIS 
Katherine O'Connor, Senior Policy Manager, Cities and Local Growth Unit, BEIS 
Anne-Marie Parkinson, Programme Manager, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Angie Ridgwell, Section 151 Officer, Chief Executive and Director of Resources, 
Lancashire County Council 
Laura Sales, Company Secretary and Director of Corporate Services, Lancashire County 
Council 
Matt Wright, Lancashire Universities Innovation Manager, Lancashire County Council  
 
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Board meeting held on 18th December 2019 
 

 Resolved:  The minutes of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board meeting 
held on 18th December 2019 were approved as an accurate record. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
3.   Matters Arising 

 
 None 

 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 None 
 

 
5.   LEP - Programmes Update Report 

 
 Anne-Marie Parkinson, LEP Programme Manager, presented a report (circulated) 

which provided the Board with an high level updated for each of the LEP 
programmes including Boost, City Deal, Enterprise Zones, Growing Places, 
Growth Deal, Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub and Social Value. 
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board 
 

(i) Noted the updates contained in the report; and 
 

(ii) Approved of the reporting structure for future reports. 
 

 
6.   Skills and Employment Advisory Panel - Department for Education Grant 

Extension 2020/21 
 

 Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub, presented a report 
(circulated) regarding progress against the government's requirement for local 
Skills Advisory Panels (SAPs), and the extension of grants into 2020/21. 
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board agreed to accept the 
£75k grant being offered by the Department for Education, and approved the 
allied investment in the Skills and Economic Intelligence Officer, to enable the 
contract for the post to run until 31st March 2021. 
 

 
7.   Establishment of LEP Innovation Board 

 
 Matt Wright, Lancashire Universities Innovation Manager, Lancashire County 

Council presented a report (circulated) regarding the Establishment of a new LEP 
Committee – The LEP Innovation Board. 
 
The Board considered a request to identify a Chairman and Deputy Chairman for 
this new Committee, following a period of debate it was agreed that the LEP 
Chairman would approach Graham Baldwin, Vice Chancellor, UCLAN to become 
the Chairman of the LEP Innovation Board with it noted that Mr Baldwin was 
listed as one of the proposed members of the LEP Innovation Board. 
 
 

Page 2



 
 

In addition, LEP Director Claire Whelan and LEP Co-opted Board Member Tony 
Attard both volunteered to become members of the LEP Innovation Board. 
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board: 
 

(i) Approved that the Innovation Board be established as a LEP Committee 
with immediate effect. 
 

(ii) Approved the Terms of Reference and the Membership, with the Company 
Secretary authorised to make any minor amendments to style and 
formatting and amend the Assurance Framework to incorporate 
accordingly. 
 

(iii) Approved that the LEP Chairman approach Graham Baldwin to become 
the Chairman of the LEP Innovation Board. 
 

(iv) Approved that LEP Director Claire Whelan and LEP Co-opted Member 
Tony Attard be appointed as members of the LEP Innovation Board; and 
 

(v) Authorised the LEP Chairman and LEP Chief Executive Officer to finalise 
any alterations to the membership of the LEP Innovation Board as 
appropriate. 

 
 

8.   Governance and Committees Report 
 

 Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) which contained LEP Governance updates and 
updates from all the LEP Committee meetings since the last LEP Board meeting. 
 
A number of Committee Member changes were presented for approval along with 
the outcome of the LEP Annual Performance Review with Government. 
 
Following a period of debate, it was proposed that in relation to the LEP 
Assurance Framework, Committee structures and remit that a Task Group (sub 
committee) be established to review these areas and make recommendations 
with suggested changes to the September 2020 LEP Board.  It was agreed that 
the membership of the Task Group would consist of both public and private 
sector representation as follows: Steve Fogg, Miranda Barker, Khalid Saifullah, 
Amanda Melton, Councillor Alyson Barnes and Andrew Pettinger. 
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board 
 

(i) Noted the updates provided in this report in relation to Governance, urgent 
decisions taken since the last LEP Board meeting and the Committees of 
the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership as set out. 
 

(ii) Approved the membership changes to the LEP Committees as set out in 
the report and approve the attached updated Assurance Framework 
attached at Appendix 'A' as part of its required annual refresh. 
 

Page 3



 
 

(iii) Authorised the Company Secretary in consultation with the LEP Chief 
Executive Officer to make the necessary updates to the LEP Assurance 
Framework in accordance with these decisions; and 
 

(iv) Approved that a Task Group be established to review the LEP Assurance 
Framework and LEP Committee structures with a view to reporting back to 
the September 2020 LEP Board meeting with recommendations. 

 
 

9.   Any Other Business 
 

 None 
 

 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 It was noted that the next meeting of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board 

is scheduled to be held on 30th September 2019 at 4:30pm, provisionally the 
meeting shall be held as a Zoom Virtual Meeting (subject to further guidance 
changes). 
 

 
11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 At this point the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board approved that the 

meeting move into Part II, Private and Confidential, to consider the remaining 
agenda items as they contained information defined as confidential or exempt in 
accordance with the relevant paragraph of Part I to schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as set out in each report or presentation. It was considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 
12.   Eden Project Presentation 

 
 David Harland, Chief Executive, Eden Project, provided a private and confidential 

presentation regarding Eden Project North, Morecambe. 
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board welcomed the 
presentation and expressed its continued support for Eden Project North, 
Morecambe. 
 

 
13.   LEP Operating Budget 

 
 Sarah Kemp, Chief Executive Officer, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 

presented a private and confidential report (circulated) which presented the LEP 
Operating Budget Outturn position for 2019/20 and a draft LEP Budget for 
2020/21 for approval. 
 
Following a period of debate it was requested by the LEP Board that LEP Officers 

Page 4



 
 

undertake a review of the company structures and strategic objectives. 
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board 
 

(i) Noted the 2019/20 outturn as summarised in this report; and 
 

(ii) Approved the planned expenditure for 2020/21 as summarised in the 
report presented, based on the income to be received plus the use of 
reserves. 

 
 

14.   Expansion of the Lancashire Careers Hub 
 

 Michele Lawty-Jones presented a private and confidential report (circulated) 
regarding the expansion of the Lancashire Careers Hub. 
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board noted the options 
submitted to the CEC, and endorsed the roll out of the Careers Hub across the 
whole of the Lancashire area (Option 3) and the match funding contribution of 
£25k. 
 

 
15.   Private and Confidential Programme Report - Appendices C, D, E and F 

 
 The Board noted these private and confidential appendices which were part of 

Item 5. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6



 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited   

  

Private and Confidential: NO  

 

Date: Wednesday, 30 September 2020 

 

LEP - Programmes Update Report 

(Appendices 'A' to 'L' refer)  

 

Report Author: Anne-Mare Parkinson, anne-marie.parkinson@lancashirelep.co.uk 

 

Executive Summary 

 
This report provides the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Board with high 

level updates for each of the LEP programmes. 

 

Recommendation 
 
 The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) is asked to: 
 

(i) Note the updates contained in this report;  
(ii) Note the forthcoming decisions; and  
(iii) Provide feedback in terms of changes / additional content for future reports. 

 

 

Background and Advice 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Board with a single high-level 

programme report, including an update on each of the LEP programmes, with the aim 

to:  

 

 Provide regular and consistent updates across all programmes, which can be used
[...]
p@lancashirelep.co.uk 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

 

Provide the LEP Board with an overview of activity carried out in the previous period 

and planned for the following period in respect of Strategy, Accountabilities, 

Commissioning, Programme 

 

Recommendation: 

 

LEP Directors are requested to note the contents of the report. 

 

 

Background and Advice  

 

Strategic Framework 

1.0 Work is fully underway now to develop the Strategic Framework in a clear 

Delivery Plan which includes: 

 Review of all current economy-related Strategy, Plans, Policy and 

Programme to determine strategic fit and identify gaps in the Framework 

 Current gaps identified, include an Internationalisation Strategy, Coast 

and Rural Plan for Lancashire, review of finance for business provision 

across the County, a refresh of the Skills and Employment Framework 

and a Stakeholder Engagement Plan 

 Completion of the Local Industrial and Recovery Strategy in a post-Covid 

world 

 The first element of the Sector Group work – Response to Covid. 

 

2.0 The Commissioning of the Internationalisation Strategy and mapping of 

finance for business provision will take place in this forthcoming period. The 

scope of this work will be shared for LEP Directors' comments shortly. 

 

3.0 The Skills and Employment Framework Refresh Consultation will be 

consider by LEP Directors at the Bi-weekly Board Meeting in October. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



 

4.0 Sector Groups are formed for Manufacturing, Energy and Low Carbon, 

Tourism Culture and Place and Food and Agriculture. The groups are generally 

making good progress and where slowed, this is mainly due to holiday period 

and urgent requirements to attend to own businesses demands in current 

economic crisis. Energy and Low Carbon will be the first sector group to report 

its findings back to the Board, following which, the report will be published. The 

Food and Agricultural Group has also made good progress and 
[...]
and 

delivery. 

 
 

Lack of stakeholder 

engagement

High turnover in staff and LEP 

directors

Poor Partner relationships

Diminished operational and 

strategic preformance

BOARD/ 

CEX
8

Board and CEX modelling desired behaviours

Regular 360 Communication and feedback from CEX and Chair/Board

Staff Engagement Survey?

Staff Personal appraisals - measures that determine behaviours

Staff Personal Development Plans                                                                        

Board Bi-Weekly Informal Briefings                                                                                    

Board Awaydays                                           

3

Board appraisals                                                                                 

Mentoring for new board members                                                       

Chair/ CEO Mar-21 4 ongoing

13 May 2020

P
age 56



 

 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited   

  

Private and Confidential: NO 

 

Date: Friday, 15th September 2020 

 

LEP Board Financial Update - September 2020 

(Appendix 'A' refers) 

 

Report Author: Sarah Kemp, Tel: 01772 531885,  

Sarah.Kemp@lancashirelep.co.uk 

  

 

Executive Summary 

 

This report presents the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board with an update on 

LEP finances since the last Board meeting held in June 2020. 

  

Recommendation 

 

The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board is asked to note: 

 

(i) August position on income and expenditure of the LEP's Operating Budget 

and changes to forecast and actuals. 

 

(ii) An end of year forecast of an in year deficit of £1,686,666 based on the use 

of retained reserves to fund delivery of the agreed budget.  

 

(iii) The current position of the Income and Expenditure Account for the current 

financial year to date of a surplus of £148,651 compared to a surplus to 

date in July of £154,901 

 

(iv) The Section 151 officer commentary on the operating budget position and 

recommendation that a medium term financial strategy be developed 

alongside the strategic framework.  

 

Background and Advice  

 

The Board are requested to note the main changes in this account since July: 

 

1.0 Income :  

Increased invoiced interest on growing places from £83,982 at July to £255,073   

 

 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

2.0  Expenditure: 

Salaries 

 Monthly salaries are in line with the approved budget and including 

 Annual £10,000 contribution to the SAP post within the Skills budget paid 

this month. 

 No changes to forecast as a result of a further six month extension to the 

employment contract of two members of staff as the budget includes a 

full year provision for these posts.  

External Appraisals 

 £6,000 paid on Growth Deal assurance work 

Projects 

 £50,000 LEP contribution to Pride of place support in respect of 2019/20 

Board commitment 

Marketing  

 2 payments to North West Insider £1,500 and £8,445 in respect of an 

Enterprise Zone event to be held in October of this year and a 

contribution to Lancashire Day 

        Legal 

 £2,478 payment for state aid advice +   

 £15,647 for retained legal advice to July 20 

       Consultancy 

 Temporary consultancy support for Strategy and Policy work includes 

July and August payments. Forecast increase of £51,000 in consultancy 

costs, as a consequence of contract extension to the end of December 

2020 to be taken from reserves. 

 Consultancy and Professional support to the Aerospace Task Force, 

total expenditure of £10,450. 

 Consultancy and professional support to the LEP Reviews of £8,000. 

3.0 Forecast 

The forecast for the year has moved from a forecast net expenditure of 

£1,731,424 at July to a forecast net expenditure of £1,686,666. This 

represents £44,758 less money drawn now planned to be drawn from reserves 

and is made up of the following changes:  

 Increased income based on actual growing places 

interest  £171,
[...]
ard's main agenda, contains decisions 

referred to the Board by its Committees for approval. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board is asked to note the updates provided 

in this report in relation to Governance, urgent decisions taken since the last LEP 

Board meeting and the Committees of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership as set 

out. 

 

 

Background and Advice  

 

This is a standing report which provides an update on governance issues and 
meetings of committees of the LEP since the last ordinary meeting on 23 June 2020 
in accordance with the LEP Assurance Framework dated December 2019, publicly 
available on the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership website:  
https://lancashirelep.co.uk/about/policies/  

 

Current LEP Committee Vacancies 

 

A number of LEP Committee vacancies exist within the LEP Assurance Framework 

as follows: 



 1 x Enterprise Zone Governance Committee Member  

 2 x Performance Committee vacancies for a Chairman and an additional  

 Committee Member  

 1 x Growth Deal Management Board Chairman  

 4 x Skills and Employment Advisory Panel Private Sector vacancies 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8

https://lancashirelep.co.uk/about/policies/


 

The LEP Board is asked to note the following Committee Member changes that 
respective organisations have made: 

 

 Edwina Grant, LCC, has joined the Skills and Employment Advisory Panel as 

a Committee Member 

 Andrew Dewhurst has resigned as a Committee Member on the Skills and 

Employment Advisory Panel. A recruitment process will commence shortly to 

fill this vacancy 

 Justin Kyriakou, ICAEW, has replaced Neil McMillan on the Business Support 

Management Board 

 

Updates from recent LEP Committee Meetings / Decisions taken by the Urgent 

Business Procedure of the LEP 

 

1. Urgency Business Procedure Decisions 

 

Growing Places Report – 19 August 2020 

 

The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board agreed to: 

(i) Consider and approve the E
[...]

c) The development of a pipeline of potential future projects which will enable the 
Board to respond quickly when future opportunities to submit bids arise. 

d) The final proposed Marketing Strategy for approval 

Page 70

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1220


 

e) Specific arrangements for 'Lancashire Innovation Month in October 2020 and 
how Innovation Ambassadors/Champions will be utilised to promote innovation 
in the future.  

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

 

none 

 

  

 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  

 

n/a 

 

 

Page 71



Page 72



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 13




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2020
	5 LEP - Programmes Update Report
	Appendix A - Boost - Lancashire Business Growth Hub
	Appendix B - City Deal Update Report
	Appendix C - EZ - Blackpool Airport Update Report
	Appendix D - EZ - Hillhouse Enterprise Update Report
	Appendix E - EZ - Samlesbury Update Report
	Appendix F - EZ - Warton Aviation Update Report
	Appendix G - Getting Building Fund Report
	Appendix H - Growing Places Update Report
	Appendix I - Growth Deal Update Report
	Appendix J - Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub Update Report
	Appendix K - Social Value Update Report
	Appendix L - LEP KPIs

	6 Report of the LEP Chief Executive
	Appendix A

	7 LEP Financial Update - September 2020
	LEP Finance Report - Appendix A

	8 Governance and Committees Report
	13 Lancashire Digital Skills Partnership – Lancashire's Digital Skills Landscape Research and extension of the Lancashire Digital Skills Partnership funding



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited 
 
Minutes of the Board Meeting held on Wednesday, 30th September, 
2020 at 4.30 pm as a Zoom Virtual Meeting 
 
 
Present 

 
Steve Fogg (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Stephen Atkinson 
Miranda Barker 
Councillor Alyson Barnes 
Ann Dean MBE DL 
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 
Dave Holmes OBE 

Amanda Melton CBE 
Mick Gornall 
Mark Rawstron 
Khalid Saifullah MBE DL 
David Taylor CBE DL 

 
In Attendance 
 
Tony Attard OBE DL, Non-Voting Co-opted Board Member 
Andrew Pettinger, Non-Voting Co-opted Board Member 
Sarah Kemp, Chief Executive Officer, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Angie Ridgwell, Section 151 Officer, Chief Executive and Director of Resources, 
Lancashire County Council 
Laura Sales, Company Secretary and Director of Corporate Services, Lancashire County 
Council 
Katherine O'Connor, Senior Policy Manager, Cities and Local Growth Unit, BEIS 
County Councillor Michael Green, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Environment and Planning, Lancashire County Council 
Anne-Marie Parkinson, Programme Manager, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Stephen Young, Executive Director of Growth, Environment, Transport & Community 
Services 
Phil Green, Director of Growth, Environment and Planning Economic Development, 
Lancashire County Council 
Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub 
Kerry Harrison, Digital Skills Coordinator, Lancashire Skills Hub 
Nick Gerrard, Growth and Prosperity Programme Director, Blackpool Council 
Neil Shaw, Chief Executive, Rossendale Borough Council  
Nicola Hopkins, Director of Economic Development and Planning, Ribble Valley Borough 
Council 
Misbah Mahmood, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
 
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Ivan Taylor, Kate Shane, Claire Whelan, 

and Councillor Phil Riley.  
 

 



 
2 

 

11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 At this point the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board approved that the 
meeting move into Part II, Private and Confidential, to consider the remaining 
agenda items as they contained information defined as confidential or exempt in 
accordance with the relevant paragraph of Part I to schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as set out in each report or presentation. It was considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 
12.   Getting Building Fund (For information) 

 
 Miranda Barker, Chief Executive, East Lancashire Chamber of Commerce 

declared an interest in this item as one of the parties that had submitted an 
application to the Getting Building Fund.  
 
Houndshill Extension Scheme 

 
Nick Gerrard, Growth and Prosperity Programme Director from Blackpool 
provided a private and confidential presentation regarding the Houndshill 
Extension Scheme.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board welcomed the presentation 
and expressed its support for the Houndshill Extension Scheme.  

(ii) The Board agreed to hold virtual themed workshop sessions to focus on 
the strategic plans for towns across Lancashire for Members to get up to 
speed on town centre plans and strategies for increasing town centre 
activity during the current climate.  
 

Abingdon Street Market    
 

Nick Gerrard, Growth and Prosperity Programme Director from Blackpool 
provided a private and confidential presentation regarding Abingdon Market.  
 
Resolved: The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board welcomed the 
presentation and expressed its support for the Abingdon Street Market. 
 
M55 Transport Scheme 

 
Neil Stephens, Highways Development Control Manager, Lancashire County 
Council provided a private and confidential presentation regarding the M55 
Transport Scheme.   
 
Resolved: The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board welcomed the 
presentation and expressed its support for the M55 Transport Scheme. 
 
 



 
3 

 

Hillhouse International Scheme  
 

Mark O'Brien, NPL Group Director, Energy Projects gave a private and 
confidential presentation regarding the Hillhouse International Scheme.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board welcomed the presentation 
and expressed its support for the Hillhouse International Scheme. 

(ii) Mark O'Brien to share with Board Members details of the speed of 
Superfast Fibre broadband network.  
 

REDCAT 
 
Miranda Barker, Chief Executive, East Lancashire Chamber of Commerce gave a 
private and confidential presentation regarding the REDCAT – Lancashire's 
Centre for Alternative Technologies. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board welcomed the presentation 
and expressed its support for REDCAT. 

(ii) Miranda Barker and Sarah Kemp to organise a net zero workshop for 
Board Members to work through the topic covering areas such as skills, 
investment and standards for procurement. 

 
 

13.   Lancashire Digital Skills Partnership – Lancashire's Digital Skills 
Landscape Research and extension of the Lancashire Digital Skills 
Partnership funding 
 

 Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub and Kerry Harrison, 
Digital Skills Coordinator, LEP provided a private and confidential update report 
on Lancashire's Digital Skills Landscape Research and extension of the 
Lancashire Digital Skills Partnership funding.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board: 
 

(i) Noted achievements to date. 
(ii) Noted the findings and recommendations from the research; and 
(iii) Approved the receipt of further funding (£75k) from DCMS to support the 

LDSP, should this be approved by DCMS. 
 

 
2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2020 

 
 Resolved:  The minutes of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board meeting 

held on 23 June 2020 were approved as an accurate record. 



 
4 

 

 
3.   Matters Arising 

 
 In regards to establishing a Task Group to review the LEP Assurance Framework 

and LEP Committee structures it was noted that the group had met but the work 
was not yet complete, an update would be provided to a future meeting of the 
Board. 

 
 

4.   Declaration of Interests 
 

 Miranda Barker, Chief Executive, East Lancashire Chamber of Commerce 
declared an interest in respect to Item 12 on the agenda. 
 

 
5.   LEP - Programmes Update Report 

 
 Anne-Marie Parkinson, LEP Programme Manager, presented a report (circulated) 

which provided the Board with a high level update for each of the LEP 
programmes including Boost, City Deal, Enterprise Zones, Getting Building Fund, 
Growing Places, Growth Deal, Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub and Social 
Value.  
 
An update was provided on the social value indicators, these indicators had been 
embedded into every programme since 2015 and had started predominately with 
the Growth Deal programme. The team had developed a social value toolkit 
which had a number of key performance indicators that have been developed in 
line with national social value mechanisms and practices of ways of working. The 
long term objective was that social value was embedded in pre-project 
identification and pre-procurement, where projects are developed in 
acknowledgment of what the social value aims are and what can be achieved out 
of them. 
 
Board Members were asked to consider the KPI's, dashboard and infographics 
and if any Member had further feedback to email Anne-Marie Parkinson directly. 
It was suggested that social value could be extended to social and economic 
value and a further KPI that could be captured within the region was profit 
generation within local firms that were appointed as part of procurement 
exercises, not just employment and local labour utilisation.  
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board agreed to: 
 

(i) Note the updates contained in the report;  
 

(ii) Note the forthcoming decisions; and  
 

(iii) Approved of the reporting structures for future reports and agreed that any 
further feedback in regards to KPI's be fed directly to Anne-Marie 
Parkinson. 

 



 
5 

 

 
6.   Report of the LEP Chief Executive 

 
 Sarah Kemp, Chief Executive, presented an update report (circulated) providing 

the LEP Board with an overview of activity carried out in the previous period and 
planning for the next period.  
 
It was highlighted that work was ongoing with the Strategic Framework to develop 
it into a delivery plan and a work planning session would take place in November 
for Board Members to set key priorities. A consultation exercise was proposed 
with all key partners as part of that process to make sure the LEP was aligned to 
the strategic objectives of partners.  
 
Clarification was sought on the proposed review of all current economy-related 
Strategy, Plans, Policy and Programmes to determine strategic fit and identify 
gaps in the Framework and whether this was intended for just the LEP or whether 
this would be county-wide. Sarah Kemp, Chief Executive clarified that the 
Framework and the review was considered more of a system of the whole of the 
economic functioning of Lancashire including an understanding of the context of 
what was already being delivered on the ground and not seeking to duplicate or 
replicate it but to enhance it. This was not a formal review process of partner 
programmes, it was more about acknowledging that they were already there and 
the impact they were having. 
 
In regards to the Review of Form and Functionality detailed in the report and the 
4 core functions of the LEP and key policy areas, it was highlighted that the 
current form of wording made it appear that the LEP was responsible for many 
different policy areas which were the responsibility of local authorities or other 
partner organisations. Sarah Kemp, Chief Executive noted the point in regards to 
the wording and clarified that this was about setting out the broad economic 
framework for Lancashire.  In addition it was stated that the framework was about 
bringing together the private sector with the public sector in those policy areas 
providing an opportunity for the private sector to input into the advice and 
strategic input alongside the public sector and was not about overlooking the 
statutory responsibilities of local authorities and other partners.   
 
Appendix A contained the Corporate Risk Register which covered the strategic 
risks, existing controls and a proposed action plan. Board Members were asked 
to provide any feedback directly to Sarah Kemp.  
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board noted the contents of 
the report. 
 

 
7.   LEP Financial Update - September 2020 

 
 Sarah Kemp, Chief Executive, presented an update report (circulated) providing 

the LEP Board with an update on LEP finances since the last Board meeting in 
June 2020.  
 



 
6 

 

Following discussions it was suggested that in relation to point (iv) of the report 
recommendation this should be approved and not just noted by the Board.  
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board noted the following: 
 

(i) The August position on income and expenditure of the LEP's Operating 
Budget and changes to forecast and actuals.  

 
(ii) An end of year forecast of an in year deficient of £1,686,666 based on the 

use of retained reserves to fund delivery of the agreed budget. 
 

(iii) The current position of the Income and Expenditure Account for the current 
financial year to date surplus of £148,651 compared to a surplus to date in 
July of £154,901 

 
In relation to recommendation (iv) of the report, it be approved as set out below: 
 

(iv) The Section 151 officer commentary on the operating budget position and 
recommendation that a medium term financial strategy be developed 
alongside the strategic framework.  

 
 

8.   Governance and Committees Report 
 

 Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) which contained LEP Governance updates and 
updates from all the LEP Committee meetings since the last LEP Board meeting. 
 
The Chairman, Steve Fogg, informed the Board that with the agreement of Mark 
Rawstron he had decided to change roles on the City Deal so that Steve Fogg 
would become the Deputy Chairman and Mark Rawston would become the 
Chairman of the City Deal Executive and also the LEP Strategic Lead for 
Economic Development on the City Deal Stewardship Board. 
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board noted the updates 
provided in the report in relation to Governance, urgent decisions taken since the 
last LEP Board meeting and the Committees of the Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership as set out in the report. 
 

 
9.   Any Other Business 

 
 None 

 
 

10.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board 
is scheduled to be held on 8 December 2020 at 4:30pm via Zoom. 

 


